

ARRIS GROUP, INC.
PRELIMINARY SUPPLEMENTAL OPERATING INCOME RECONCILIATIONS
(unaudited)

(in thousands)	Q3 2011	Q3 2010	Sept YTD 2011	Sept YTD 2010
Operating Income as reported	\$ 18,451	\$ 23,966	\$ 59,032	\$ 92,160
Operating Income as a % of sales	6.7%	8.7%	7.3%	11.2%
Highlighted Items:				
Stock compensation expense	5,738	5,785	16,947	16,059
Acquisition costs, restructuring and other	1,444	-	1,444	73
Amortization of intangible assets	8,944	8,969	26,832	27,013
Operating Income excluding highlighted items	34,577	38,720	104,255	135,305
Operating Income excluding highlighted items as a % of sales	12.6%	14.1%	12.9%	16.5%

See the Preliminary Supplemental Net Income Reconciliation for a discussion regarding these adjustments and management's reasoning for providing this adjusted financial measure.